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CHAPTER 279

1 AN ACT concerning

W

Calvert County - Agricultural Land Preservation Program - General
Obligation Installment Purchase Agreements - Maximum Aggregate
Purchase Price

FOR the purpose of authorizing-and-empowering increasing the maximum aggregate

purchase price of general obligation installment purchase agreements that the
County Commissioners of Calvert County, from time to time, are authorized and

empowered ‘to enter into msta”ment—purehase—agreemen%s—feean—aggregate

to acqwre

under certaln crlterla transfer development rlghts in tracts or parcels of
agricultural and forestry land located in Calvert County, Maryland, as part of

the Countys Agncultural Land Preservatron Program empowering-the- County
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anel—FelaHﬂg and generally elatlng to the Countys enterlng into genera
obligation installment purchase agreements to acquire transfer development

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 rights in agricultural and forestry lands in Calvert County.
9 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

10 Chapter 173 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2000
11 Section 2

12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

13 MARYLAND That—as—used—he;em—the—te#nleeemtylmeans—me-bed%pehﬂeﬁd
14
15
16
17
18
19 i pit-pa
20 mmwwmmmm% the Laws of Marvland read as

21 follows:

22 Chapter 173 of the Acts of 2000

23 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the County is hereby

24 authorized and empowered to enter into Installment Purchase Agreements for an

25 aggregate purchase price of not more than [$10,300,000] $17,800,000, plus interest
26 thereon, to acquire transfer development rights in tracts or parcels of agricultural and
27 forestry land located in Calvert County, Maryland; as part of the County's

28 Agricultural Land Preservation Program. The County's obligation to make payments
29 of the purchase price under each Installment Purchase Agreement and to pay interest
30 on the unpaid balance of the purchase price under each Installment Purchase

31 Agreement shall be a general obligation of the County and shall be made upon its full
32 faith and credit, and shall be evidenced by the Installment Purchase Agreement.
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14 SECTION 9: 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
15 effect June 1, 2003.



